IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE TH
S/S of Dutton Court, 218 ft. W

L1

centerline of Dution Avenie ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
1st Election District
1st Counciimanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(3 Dutton Avenue)

* CASE NQ. 05-665-A
Ross J. Brechner & Frances M. Brousseau

Petitioners %
% % ok %k % % s % x % %k % * sk ok ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCTLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes belore this Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Ross J. Brechner and Frances M.

Brousseau. The variance request is for property located at 3 Dutton Avenue in the western area

of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 1B01.2C.1.b of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a rear building face to rear property line
setback of 28 ft. +/- in lieu of the required 30 it. to approve an existing garage that will be
utilized as a “bonus room”. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on June 26, 2003, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to

.

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare

{ of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Zoning Commissioner, the

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the
Egequiremﬁnts of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.

ﬁ would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.
N



Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

HEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Zoning Commuissioner for Baltimore County, this

! ? day of July, 20035, that a variance from Section 1B01.2C.1.b of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a rear building face to rear property line setback of 28

ft. +/- in lieu of the reguired 30 fi. to approve an existing garage that will be utilized as a “bonus

room”, be and 1s hereby GRANTED. - &

ot R

i
ING CBM SIbNER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

WIW IiL:ra)




Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Witham J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

Suire 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 = Fax: 410-887-34608

July 18, 2005

Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, L.L.P.
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-665-A
Property: 3 Dutton Court

Dear Ms. Busse:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered 1n the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, piease be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please teel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

A

Very tndly yours, ,

WIW._Il:raj
Enclosure

c: Mr. Ross J. Brechner
Ms. Frances M. Brousseau

3 Dutton Court
Raltimore, Maryland 21227

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimoreconntyonline.info

Printetd on Recycled Paper
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Petitiﬁfor Administlgﬁve Variance

N
w to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
gl 1D |
for the property located at 2) :D mﬂ C;{'—
which is presently zoned D [ Z 7

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the properiy situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the praperty which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l essee:
N A

Name - Type or Print

Legal Owner({s):

...:'!‘

Signature Signature

~ e

Addrgsa Telephone No. Namé - Typé n: fr Print /

P, . ot a
/ ,

M f? rousseay

Company

City State Zip Code Signature
Attorfey For Petitioner: - . ,

T . Address Telephone No.,
Name -fFype or Print 4 City State Zip Code
< __Yido &%2 2647  Representative to be Contacted:

igna -

,.. ’ . ) Name

- 'r : ’ = z / / } & : W‘ / i U f ' _,S m
ﬁ E ._ Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
« NP 24 %b Z{ 7%;1

o) . e p Code City State Zip Code
L. K . . _ : :

WiPublip Hed¥ing having been formally demanded andior found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

ol davof o that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
Faulitigns offBaitimore County and that the properly be reposted. _

»

- X '7'i.$
S

NO. OS—"GGS“/}_

i Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
__ ReviewedBy K bate__ofrs/or
Estimated Posting Date ¢ J&e/ 28




Afﬁd aVRin Support of Admgu.strative Variance |

The undersigned hereby affirns under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissicner of Balumore Counly, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduied in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at — -3’ MC;" - :
j EQ { hiore 21228
City _ S Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

That the Affiant{(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s} wil be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required fo provide additional information.
fﬂmcﬂw 01 éﬁfﬂmﬂ ~—— Z-/

Signature S
 FRAYES M gﬂﬁdﬁfﬁq 69_35_,\r grechgtéf/
Name - Type or Print Nams - Tese or Bl

L ——

i

 FrancoEs M, Brevsscau_ 1) Bess J BrEcymEr
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this £} s:s‘t:iay of ﬁ [ ’Z, o3 . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satistactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal /ﬁ
. . . \_‘@L
A P Kie 2 Zoo 2 o Bt O’VV%
Date ' Notary Pubt
My Commission Expires / [ AN 6 &

Ry 0915198



Afﬁd aVRm Support of Adm?istrative Variance '

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows. That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at — 3’ S&ULHWL CA"
Balbmere MDD  Z/zeg
City State

Zip Code

That based upon personai knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty).

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required fo pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required o provide additional information.

Signature Signature

convces M BRIVSEQY  Dosk T Brechmer”

P

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Pant

FRANciSS M, BRevssBau %) Resy . BrEcmEA_

iy = oarean SE—— S S S sl sE— r~ . & N W et S sl S— e Sl sl o s e — i h—

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

) HEREBY CERTIFY, this £ $rﬂay of AVYRI “LODS  votore me, & Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

Trovces M. rovssean and  oss J. /%KCQAV\@/"

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal /ﬁ .
Date Notary Publi
|2/t ﬂs G

My Commission Expires

B2y 09115198



Petiﬁg: for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at % D udeJV\ C;{'_
which is presently zoned a Z g

This Petition shaill be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

p@u& Jeo . OXPaelo X

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore Courity adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baifimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the praperty which
is the subject of this Petition.

Coniract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): //
N A Osc T Kpec ine
Name - Type or Print Namé - Type of Print ]
;W
Signature Signature
Z M5

S A
Fraues

hysseayd
Address Telephone No. NW mﬁ/
City State Zip Code Sighature f/ ,
Attorfley For Petitioner:
/"[ . f : Q B Address Telephone No.
Name ) ; ‘—’—% ' City State Zip Code

S Lﬂ D &%2 2‘9’?‘ 7 Representative to be Contacted:
e e Taul I Hesbn _ Tewils— 2. Losre
7 /’ VAN /40\‘1 a Sasvr<c .

Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

A l
Ci Siate } p Code City State Zip Code

— e —— — = - - ——

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baitimore County and that the propenrty be reposted.

Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County

CASENQ. OS5 ~ 665 - A Reviewed By [PH Date __ & ()J' / 05~

=2y 9lislo8 Estimated Posting Date ¢ /2¢/05
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Attachment to Petition for Administrative Variance
3 Dutton Court

Infroduction / Statement of Relevant Facts

The creation of this lot, now known as #3 Dutton Court, was approved in Zoning Case # (4-323-
SPHA. A copy of that Opinion is attached hereto. At the time this lot’s creation was approved,
the property contained an existing, 2 story, 24" x 24" frame garage. The rear setback for this
existing garage is approximately 28 feet. The relief sought herein is to approve this existing
condition since the property owner now proposes to utilize this garage structure as a “bonus
room” in connection with the use of the newly constructed dwelling. This existing 2 story
garage is more than adequate in size for use by the property owner as a “bonus room”. Due to
the fact that the property owner seeks to improve the garage structure with plumbing, the
Zoning Office has required that the structure be connected to the newly constructed dwelling.
In this situation, the zoning office’s position is that the rear yard setback for principal structures
applies to the distance from the existing garage structure to the rear property line.

After the approval given in Case # 04-323-SPHA, and as envisioned in that Order, the property
owner constructed a new residence on this lot - #3 Dutton Court.

Relief Sought

Variance from BCZR § 1B01.2C.1.b

Variance from Baltimore County Zoning Regulation (“BCZR”) § 1B01.2C.1.b to permit a rear
building face to rear property line setback of 28 feet +/- in lieu of the required 30 feet.

Reasons in Support of Petition for Administrative Variance

The property is an irregular and unique shaped parcel with frontage on Dutton Court, just west
of Dutton Avenue in Catonsville. The property contains 46,060 square feet, more or less. When
this lot was created, it contained the existing 24" x 24" frame garage and shed. The uniqueness
of the property includes the shape of the lot and the fact that the subject garage structure existed
at the time the lot was created. The environmental constraints of the lot further contribute to
the uniqueness of the iot. Specifically, there is a siream on the property and thus the stream and
existing forest buffer limit the buildable area of this Iot. Making use of the existing garage
structure and incorporating it into the dwelling is efficient and practical. The dwelling and
garage structure will be connected by a less than 20" in length breezeway. No other new
construction is proposed. Furthermore, should this relief not be granted, the practical difficulty
which will result is clear. It is impossible for the property owner to meet the rear yard setback
unless the existing garage is actually removed and/or relocated. Importantly, granting the
variance relief will not detrimentally impact the health, safety or general welfare of the
surrounding locale.

336239

Hee
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #3 DUTTON COURT

Beginning at a point on the south side of Dutton Court, which is 30 feet wide at the distance of
218+/- feet west of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Dutton Avenue
which is 30 feet wide thence N.63 50' 00" W. 67.45 ft., Northwesterly by curve to the right with
radius of 61.07 ft., arc length of 54.38 ft. and chord of N.38 29" 45" W, 52.60 ft., S.82 00" 35" W.
114,78 ft., S.15 22' 25" W. 60.87 ft., N.63 43' 29"W. 147.25 ft., 5.04 20" 00" W. 147.00 ft., 5.87
00' 09" E. 306.65 ft., S.24 31' 19" W. 2.91 ft,, S.7707' 00" E. 15.67 1., N.23 10' 12" E. 116.72 1t.
as recorded in Deed Liber 20115, Folio 214, containing 1.0574 acres. Also known as #3 Dutton
Court and located in the 1ST Election District, 1ST Councilmanic District.

Hees
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: 05“'6695 "ﬁ

Petitioner/Developer: DR - KOES

] | N4 CoAK Ac

BRECHIER —~— TEN 3‘.29.5 5)
Date of Hearing/Closing: 7 =4/~ o5

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Buildirg, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATIN: Kristen Matthews {(418) 887-3394}
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at: .

32 DoitoN C7.

{
The sign(s) were posted on (o 26~ o5
{(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

b G -a7-O0fF
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

{Print Name)
] |'i i I|Jlm11u 1r::a‘im--ﬂ IU“JT' lul‘_:u i . ik B

.u ,.L-_::-.1| | A" JIRE "= _'-- 5. b )
il 1 'W“M“"w""ﬂm' .f.f et nriass- - At 1508 Leslic Road

- [—

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(T elt;phmé Number)

R DoTror  Cf



ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Reaulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public nearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
ieast fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltern Number or Case Number: 05 -tCs - 4

Petitioner: M@M
Address or Location: Z> ,DLA./’HM

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: MLKF j?. Bumt, M-b

Address: tlg A 2W+¢H TW /QD/M";L"V\

210 W. %ﬂﬁ&qsmo At Sde Yoo
Todsen UD 222y
Telephone Number: L/U/O &3} 49—0?,’?’

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP"I\‘,IT OF PERMITS AND DEV*&NT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

f ]
Case Number 05-' CES | -A Address Z bgﬂ}n C7{'

Contact Person: lf))f‘-th = f?'-: & e w’f fr Phone Number: 410-887-3301

Planner, Plezse Pnn! Your Name

Filing Date: 2 //j/fd" Posting Date: _ ¢ /L¢/a7 Closing Date: 7 //;’ /ﬁf

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list {on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. it should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1.000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the ciosing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the ciosing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mai.

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
postefc_jr, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARJANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05-1 €¢¢ | -A Address —7> Déijyk Cj—

! ;
Petitioner's Name wwcj—' Telephone “I® §32 ZoFF
Posting Date: FE LS Closing Iate:; Z 70 [ 0y~

Wording for Sign: _To Permit  (— V:MMQ, ,Q/Um %CZ’IL g {é » L 2 C /

b
A ol MM@M Line DeAback. of
NgL Park - P %4730 Feot:

in e

WCR - Revised 8/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

TAAYRLITRTSS™ MMy SI™V A



Department of Permits a:.

Dcvelopmcnt Managcment Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
Counrty Oftice Building
P11 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson Marviana 21204

July 11, 2005

Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Busse:
RE: Case Number: 05-665-A, 3 Dutton Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 195, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. Ait comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours, F &
w.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢ib

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
N,

TV
"'lr-l—-..
e & Printaed or Recycled Paper



Fire Department . .Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr., County Execulive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel- 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 June 28, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marvland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeﬁingx?f: June 20, 2005
L atl
CSA )
item No.: 621, 662=p€6, 668-678

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
thls Bureau and the comments pbelow are applicable and reqguired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lt J.D.Mezick

Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-5178
MS—-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%@ Printed an Recycled Paper
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor | D”"*“"’”‘*”Em

Michael § Steele, Lt Governor | (1, :
Administration

Marylang Depariment of Transportataon

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J, Pedersen, ddmnistraior

Date: 2 .27279%5

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimgre County \\

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. £S5 | TR
Permits and Development Management \vf'

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

Thus office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

)

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toil-free number 15
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech. 1.800 735 2258 Statewide Toil Free

Street Address 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410 545.0300 ¢« www.marylandroads.com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MA

YLAND

E" CE’“ E V o ﬁ
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
JUN 3 ¢ 200
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Department of Permits and L
Development Management

g
. ] B; ’ﬁgf# Eﬁﬂf if i_EC'
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director Ll& Yare 29 ¢S£Oﬁ{ N R
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-665- Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concemning the matters stated herem, please
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: 444

Division Chief: , /7?/

CM/LL

WADEVREWVZAMLS-665 doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kofroco, Director DATE: July 5, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Acting Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commuttee Meeting
For June 30, 2005
[tem No. 665

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning 1tem
and we have the following comment(s).

The minimum right of way for all public roads 1 Baltimore County is 40-foot.
Setback shall be modified accordingly.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITTEM NOQO 665-07052005.doc



Page 1 of 2

 Bill Wiseman - FW: Zoning Case 05-665-A

T el = T T
perga— p '-.__1—:|'='1 T = T I R =t-HAFIL Pidal] Ml ' - —-— S = - ad 14-- o el T, 1L Y e =E'=-—._.|-L Las™alr " T
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- r - o e A m ar =ttiam wl -, i T . bl L B e L' 1 !

Frem: "Busse, Jennifer R.7 <Jjbusselwtplaw.com>
To: "Rill Wiseman” <wwiseman@co.ba.md.us>
Date: 7/18/2005 9:55:48 AM

Subiject: FW: Zoning Case (05-8665-A

Bill - please see Dennis' comment below. I think this clears up my guestion on
whether his (Development Plans Review / Dept of Public Works') comment was

intended, etc.

Jennifer R. Busse, Esqguire
whrteford, Tavlor & Presteon, L.L.P.
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 400
Towson, Maryland 21204

direct dial - 410-832-2077

fax - 410-B32-2015

Frem: Dennis Kennedy [mailto:DKennedy@co.ba.md.us]
Sant: Monday, July 18 2005 S:40 AM

To: Busse, Jennifer R.

Cc: Gontrum, 3ohn

Suebiect: Re: Zoning Case 05-665-A

Jens:
This is one of our standard comments. It was created a few years ago when we

failed to make any comments on a zoning item just like yours, i.e. the front
setback was not an issue. After the hearing on that item, the site came in for
development, and we tried to get the right-of-way. The attorney for the developer
argued (successfully) that since we didn't make any comment on the zoning item, we
had no right to make it on the subsequent development. QOur comment will remain
and the Hearing Officer can decide of it is appropriate to this variance reqguest.

>>> "Busse, Jennifer R." <jbussefwiplaw.com> 07/11/05 12:59 PM >>>

Hi Dennis - | just got the ZAC comment for this - property is 3 Dutton Court. it is an adminisirative variance.
Your comment states that the minimum ROW for public roads if 40' and the setback must be adjusied
accordingly. This administrative variance has nothing to do with the ROW for the public road. The house on the
property already exists. This administrative variance is for the rear setback for the garage (which also already
exists) since the garage will now be considered {o be part of the main structure (the house) for setback
purposes. To the best of my knowledge (and our paralegal will check in with the zoning office tomorrow to
confirm) - ne one has asked for 2 public hearing. Thus, my concern is that vour comment needs fo be amended
ASAP since the Zoning Commissioner will very quickly be considering this ¢ase without a public hearing. Do
you want me to come see you or cail you?

Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire
whiraeford, Taylor & Preston, L.L.D2.
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 400
Towson, Maryland 21204

direct dial - 410-832-2077

fax - 410-832-2015

This transmission contains information from the law firm of Whiteford, Taylor &
Preston LLP which mav be confidential and/or privileged. The information is
intended to be for the exclusive use of the planned recipient. If you are not the
intended recipient, be advised that any disclosurs, copyving, distribution cr other
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#3 Dutton Court: Rear Yard: 18’ Between New House & Existmg Garage
New House has covered entry, 1o be extended as a breezeway 1o the balcony already attached to the garage.
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